GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NG. 3902
; TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2015

Assessment Camps for Differently Abled

3902: SHRI DHANANJAY MAHADIK:
SHRI SATAV RAJEEV:
SHRI BHAIRON PRASAD MISHRA:
SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:
DR. HEENA VIJAYKUMAR GAVIT:
DR. J. JAYAVARDHAN:
SHRI MOHITE PATIL VIJAYSINH SHANKARRAO:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government distributes aids and appliances to persons with disabilities free
of cost and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the criteria fixed and quantum of such distribution during the last three years and the
current year, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has organised assessinent camps in different cities and
distributed aids and appliances to persons with disabilities recently, if so, the details
thereof along with the number of persons benefitted, State-wise;

(d) whether the Government proposes to organise similar assessment camps in the near
future and if so, the details thereof; and

{e) the other steps takellfbeing taken by the Government for the benefit of the differently-
abled inithe country?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

{(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)
a} Yes, Sir,

Under the Scheme of Assistance to Disabled Persons for Purchase/Fitiing of Aids/Appliances
(ADIP), grant-in-aid is released to various implementing agencies (National Institutes/
Composite  Regional  Centres/Artificial  Limbs  Manufacturing  Corporation  of
India( ALIMCO)/District Disabitity Rehabilitation- Centres/State Handicapped Development
Corporations/other local bodies/ NGOs)  to assist the needy disabled persons in procuring
durable, sophisticated and scientifically manufactured, modern, standard aids and appliances to
promote  physical, social and psychological rehabilitation of Persons with Disabilities by
reducing the effects of disabilities and at the same time enhance their economic potential.
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(b) Eligibility criteria fixed for availing assistance under ADIP Scheme for persons with
disabilities is as under:

() An Indian citizen of any age.

(ii) Holds a 40% Disablement Certificate.

(iii)Has monthly income from all sources not exceeding Rs, 20,000/ per month.

(iv)In case of dependents, the income of parents/guardians should not exceed Rs.
20,000/~ per month.,

(v) Who have not received assistance during the last 3 years for the same purpose
from any source. However, for children below 12 years of age, this limit would
be one year.

State-wise quantum of funds released towards distribution of aids and appliances under
ADIP Scheme during the last three years and current year (as on 17.12,2015) is given in
Annexure-1.

© Under the ADIP Scheme, aids and appliances are distributed to persons with disabilities after
organizing assessment camps by various implementing agencies by way of camp activities,
Headquarter activities and ADIP-Sarva Siksha Abhiyan (SSA) activities. Information regarding
number of assessment camps organized by Implementing Agencies is not maintained. However,
assessment camps are held in close coordination with local administration by Artificial Limbs
Manufacturing Corporation of India (ALIMCO), Kanpur, a Central Public Sector Undertaking
under the aegis of the Ministry whenever demands for holding camps for distribution of aids and
appliances to persons with disabilities are received from dignitaries and as approved by the
Ministry subject to availability of funds. Statement containing State-wise data of assessment and
distribution camps held based on such requests are given in Annexure-11.

(d) Camps are held based on the requests received from dignitaries subject to availability of
funds, which is a continuous process.

(f) The Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full
Participation) Act, 1995 is the principal legal instrument for empowerment of persons
with disabilities. With a view to streamline the said Act in line with the United Nations
Convention on Persons with Disabilities, to broaden the scope of rehabilitation and
empowermeni of persons with disabilities, the Government has introduced the Rights of
Persons with Disabilities Bill, 2014 in Rajva Sabha on 07.02.2014. It also mandate the
appropriate Government and local avthorities to take measures in the area of education,
skill development, health, social security, recreation ete., for empowerment of persons
with disabilities. ,

In addition, the Ministry reviews ‘its Schemes and Programmes from time to time keeping in

view the need of persons with disabilities.
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Annexure-i

Annexure-I referred to in reply to para (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarved Question No, 3902 for 22.12.2015 by
Shri Dhananjay Mahadik, Shri Satav Rajeev, Shri Bhaivor Prasad Mishra, Shrimati Supriya Sule, Dr.
Heena Vijaykumar Gavit, Dy, J. Jayavardhan,Shri Mohite Patil and Vijaysinh Shankarrao regarding

“Assessment Camps Tor Differently-abled”™

State-wise quantum of funds released for distribution of aids & appliances under the Scheme of Assistance
to Disabled Persons for Purcliase/Tittings of aids and Appliances (ADEP) during the last three years and
curreant vear ( as on 17.12.20135)

(Rs. In Lakhs)

2012-13

2013-14

2014-15

2015-16 (as on
17.12,2015

S.No. | Name of the State / Quantum of Quantim of Cuantuin of Quantum of funds

LUts funds reieased funds released funds refeased released

1 Andhra Pradesh 79.50 83,00 22.50 15.00

2 Bibar 68.00 143,99 -

3 | Chhattisgarh 18.00 13,20 10.00

4 Goa 6.00 - 6.00

3 Gujarat 79.80 40,40 102.80 58.75

6 Haryana 24,65 12.40 - 15.00

7 | Himachal Pradesh - - 6.50

3 Jammu and Kashrair 3.60 25.90 -

9 Jharkhand 9.00 20.86 5.25

10 | Karnataka 19.50 16.56 -

il Kerala 42.10 26,25 1490.00

12 | Madhya Pradesh 90.90 87.18 52.25

13 Maharashtra 190.40 210,23 129.00

14 | Odisha 120,50 175.75 -

15 | Punjab 11,62 6.00 1020 37.43

16 | Rajasthan 458.50 749.69 448.00 100.00

17 | Tamil Nadu 10,05 9.60

18 | Uttar Pradesh 110,30 126.59 62.69 $.00

19 | Uttrakhand 8.00 3.00 -

20 | West Bengal 45.05 26.40 29.14

21 Andaman & Nicobar - . ~

22 | Chandigarh - - -

23 | Dadra & Nagar 2.25 8.25
Haveli ‘

24 | Daman & Diu - - -

25 | Delhi 49.30 137.93 52.50

26 | Lakshadw:zep - - -

27 | Puducherry - - -

28 | Arunachal Pradesh - - -

29 | Assam 22375 313.95 66,07




30

Manipur

31

Meghalaya

21.57

36.07

32

Mizoram

2.00

33

Nagaland

18.20

18.35

34

Sikkim ¥

725

14.66

35

Tripura

11.2:5

36,57

6.80

36

Telangna

Sub Total

1727.29

227314

1229.63

234,18

National
Institutes/Compoiste
Regional Centres
(CRCs) for
Headquarter
Activity/ Camp
Activities,

256.80

1561.00

1826.56

1460.50

Artificial Limbs
Manufacturing
Corporation of India
(ALIMCO) for
Headquarter/Camp &
ADIP-S5A '
Activities/Cochlear
[mplant

51375.59

5702.50

707210

9150.00

Total

705968

9536.64

10128.29

10844,68
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Annexure-I1

Annexure-II referred to in veply to para (¢) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3902 for 22.12.2015
by Shri Dhananjay Mahadik, Shri Satav Rajeev, Shri Bhairon Prasad Mishra, Shrimati Supriya Sule,
Dr. Heena Vijaykumar Gavit, Dy, J. Jayavardhan,Shri Mohite Patil and Vijaysinh Shankarrao

; regarding “Assessment Camps for Differently-abled”

State-wise data of Assessment & Distribution Camps held by ALIMCO and funds utilized from
01.04.2014 to 17,12.2015 under ADIP Scheme

Si No. State Place of Assessment Date Date of Number of | Funds
Camp Distribuiion Beneﬂciaries Utilized
{Rs.in
Lakhs)
ANDHRA Kurnool AP (7 & 20.12.9014 &
PRADESH L -Til-
1 3.4 &9.02.15 14-Jul-2015 1455 114.99
ANDHRA Visakhapatna | 19.09,24.09, 11.10 . :
2 PRADESH m, AP & 06.12.2014 13-Feb-2015 1109 85.84
ANDHRA Vizianagaram 11,1217 &
3 PRADESH AP 16.12.2014 13-Feb-2015 581 47.21
ANDHRA Anakapalli 14,15.11.14 & | ., . X
4 PRADESH (A.P) 13’ 14.12.14 | 14-Feb-20135 908 60.00
ANDHRA Amalapuram
5 PRADESH | Consfiuencys | 5578 10 Feb 15 | 19-May-2015 | 894 62.6
Godavari, AP
ANDHRA Kadapa AP - ' 04, 14 & 15
6 PRADESH 1310 15.12.2014 May 2015 1089 77.89
ANDHRA Nellore
7 PRADESH {Bapatla) 24 t0 27.05.2015 | 1-Jun-2015 740 66.17
(AP)
ASSAM Mangaldoi,
8 Assam 25.10.14 31-Dec-2014 584 40.56
ASSAM Guwahati,
9 Assam 13&14-12-2014 28-Mar-2013 518 41.09
BIHAR Sitamarli . {
Sadar, Pupti, \
Surkhandi,
Chauret,
10 Bathrath, 21-30.07.14 | 21027 Dec 319 19.03
) . 2014
Majorganj &
Nanpur,
Sitamarhi
(Bihar)
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BIHAR Paligang & )
g Vikiam Patna, | 16217 dec. 2014 | 12 % 1390 360 29.77
BIHAR Karakat,
; Aurapngabad | . 10& 11
12 & F.ohtas, 05 to 07.01.2015 April 2015 449 26.69
Bvihar
CHHATISHGA Raipur
13 RH Chhatishgarh, 15tol9 dec. 2014 | 8-Jan-2015 1068 89.52
CHHATISHGA | Rajnaridgaon ,
14 RH Chhatishgarh, 24t026 nov, 2014 | 3-Dec-2014 428 - 36.12
DELHI Tahirpur,
15 Delhi 28 & 29 Nov 2014 | 19-Jun-2015 592 61.46
GUJARAT Surat
16 15.12.2014 26-Dec-2014 1058 76.69
HIMACHAL Shimlia (HP)
17 PRADESH 22 &23.05.2015 | 13-Jun-2015 179 10.97
18 HARYANA Pralwal
i ' TARYVANA Faridabad 1-Feb-2015 1362 125.00
HARYANA Karnal ‘
09 & 10 July & 61
20 o 12 Sep 2015 19-Nov-2015 3210 304.66
JHARKHAND Ranchi,
21 Jharkhand 16.08.14 30-Aug-2014 399
JHARKHAND Gumla, ‘
22 Jharkhand 14.08.14 9-0ct-2014 187 55 94
JHARKHAND Bishunpur, ,
JHARKHAND
24 Lohardaga, 16.10.14 30-Jan-2015 158 10.48
Jharkhand
25 | KARNATAKA 1 Davangere 22.01.2015 [7-Apr-2015 783 58.59
2% KARNATAKA Bangaluru ;
Urban, . A
i KARNATARA Bangaluru 2310 31.03.2015 12-Apr-2015 475 36.60
Rural
KARNATAKA Hubli- _ _
- " Dharwad, | 1 t‘;égf "25&14 &1 712015 966 90.24
Karnataka S
KARNATAKA Haveri 19,20.12.2014, 23
+ | (Karnataka) | 10 30.03.2015 | 1 0-Nov-2013 623 54.71




30 KERLA Kozhikode | 17020 Aug 2015 | 29-Nov-15 3550 383.03
31 | MAHARASHL | Chandrapur, 0 6 07,02 2015 | 20-Mar-2015 | 545 50.43
RA Maharashtra
MAHARASHT Kalinna & )
32 RA Chandiwai, | *2MJan & lstieb ) 23 &30 454 57.16
Maharashtra ' arc
MAHARASHT Nagpur -
33 RA (Maharasira) 19th to 21st Jan 15 | 29-Mar-2015 4045 402.66
MAHARASHT Nashik
34 RA Trayambakes | 24 to 26.04.2015 | 24-May-2015 4446 - 374.27
hwar
MAHARASHT Malkapur ‘ ) .
35 RA (Buldhana) 23 & 24 March 15 31-Aug-15 662 58.2
MAHARASHT Raver o .
36 RA (Jalgaon) 27 10 29.03.2015. 3‘-Sep_—401 5 835 73.09
MAHARASHT Hingoli Sy :
37 _ RA (Maharashtra) 18 & 20.04.2015 | 21-Sep-2015 3509 269.19
MADHYA Shajapur, | 26 & 27.06.14 & u
MADHYA Ujjain & ]
PRADESH Nagda 02 & 03.07.14 & 25 Sep 14 & 111.07
39 21 & 23.08.14 18 Oct 14 359
18.10.14
MADHYA Sagar, _
40 PRADESH Madhya 26.09.14 17-Mar-2015 127 10.36
pradesh
MADHYA Chattarpusr,
41 PRADESH (Madhya 05 & 06.09.14 21-Jan-2015 151 11.20
pradesh)
MADHYA Tikamgarh 5
42 PRADESH MP 09 &10.09.14 28-Feb-2015 725 48.49
MADHYA
43 PRADESH Panna,Madhy 03.09.14 13-Mar-2{(15 219 17.58
a pradesh ( .
MADHYA Neemuch, . .
44 PRADESH MP 21.07.14 2-Marn2Q1 5 104 8.45
MADHYA Khandwa,
45 PRADESH Madhya 08 & 09.10.14, 17-O¢t-2014 1068 75.89
Pradesh
MADHYA Raisen, e i
46 PRADESH Vidisha (MP) 18 to 27.04.2015 2-May-2015 4248 323.65
MADHYA Barwani,
47 PRADESH (MP) 211027.04.2015 | 3-May-2015 294 25.43
MADHYA Ratlam, MP , .
48 PRADESH _ 18 10 23.05.2015 5-Jun-2015 816 71.79
MADHYA Rajgarh, Dhar ‘ . | 04,17, 18&
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2015

- MADHYA Saina, M. P ‘
’ 12,032 2-Jul-
50 PRADESH | 18 12032015 12-Jul-20135 200 22.75
MADHYA Damoh,
51 PRADESH Madhya Pe & 17-Aug-2015 461 33.73
Pradesh . e
MADHYA Gwalior 4y 3 e t0 01 Jul
52 PRADESH Dabara & s Y | 16-Aug-2015 2924 274.04
Bhitarwar
MADHYA Jabalpur 29 Nov io 03 '
53 PRADESH 1to 14.07.15 Dee 2015 1694 135.67
PUNJAB Zirakpur,
{Mohali), . .
54 SAS Nagar, 13&14.09.14 | 13-Nov-2014 509 41.20
Punjab
PUNJAB Bhatinda,
55 Punjab 1&2-12-2014 29-Mar-2015 532 54.20
PUNJAB . Nangal ‘
56 (Panjab) | 27&28dec. 2014 | 22-Mar-2015 - 125 12.00
PUNJAB Hosiarpur
57 (Punjab) | 19&20March 15 | 6-Jul-2015 189 22.92
58 PUNJAB G“‘"‘EZ‘;‘)“(P” 07 t0 09.042015 | 19-Oct-2015 163 15.79
RAJASTHAN Jaipur Rural 18.02.2015 to 30 & 31 May
39 (Raj.) 25.02.2015 15 261 46.52
60 | RAJASTHAN Alwar 10-May-2015 18-Oct-15 324 27.52
61 SIKKIM G;ﬂg't.oh 09 & 10 Fuly 15 | 11-Jul-2015 106 3.95
_ 7 ikkim
‘g2 | TPLENGANA ) Hlyderabad.A 13-Jun-2014 267 17.41
63 TELENGANA Warangal 08 & 09.12.2014 16-Oct-15 548 30.34
TELENGANA Yellandu & '
64 Manuguru | 2110723.002015 | P& e Nov 389 29.79
5
(Khamniam)
65 TAMIL NADU | Kanyakumari 20.11.2015 ¢ 28-Nov-15 39 2.81
UTTAR Pilibhit, UP )
s ooy
66 21-25.05.14 Tune 2014 & 1491 96.50
02 Aug 2014
UTTAR Barkedia, .
67 PRADESH Pilibhit, UP 14.06.14 6-Jul-2014 451 32.54




UTTAR Gorakhpur 31 Oct 2014
PRADESH RUN S & 1
68 24.26.08.14 1574 100.38
t03 Nov
2014
' UTTAR Bahedi,
. 069 PRADESH Bareilly 24.08.14 7-Sep-2014 550 35.81
UTTAR Sultanpur, UP o 26 to 30 Sep
70 PRADESH 16-20.08.14 2014 2078 125.74
UTTAR Pratapgarh,
71 PRADESH UP. 14 t019-11-2014 | 30-Dec-2014 901 61.06
UTTAR Sambhal, U.P, _ 23 & 24 Dec ' '
72 PRADESH 24.11 t6 3.12.2014 2014 1474 119.24
- UTTAR Fefna, Balia, _ 1910 21 Jan
73 PRADESH UP 26 to 28dec 2014 2015 373 25.08
UTTAR Mainpuri ,
74 PRADESH Bebor, 7&8-11-2014 21-Nov-2014 188 12.53
Mundei, UP
UTTAR Farukhabad,
75 PRADESH UpP 17 to 22 nov.2014 12-Jan-2015 1546 103.37
UTTAR Bhadoi UP 24 to 27 Jan
76 PRADESH 15 to18 dec. 2014 2015 405 29.12
UTTAR Akbarpur, ‘ 25 & 26 Dec
77 PRADESH Kanpur Dehat 13 &14-12-2014 2014 543 40.83
UTTAR Lakhimpur 12 to14 dec.
78 PRADESH Khiri (u.p) 2014 | 27-Jan-2015 1026 85.06
UTTAR Gazipur UP
79 PRADESH 02 to 04.02.2015 11-Apr-2015 498 36.89
UTTAR Deoria UP o o
80 PRADESH 09 10 13.02.2015 17-Apr-2015 756 60.32
UTTAR Aonla, - 19 & 26
81 PRADESH | Bareilly up | 00 % 07122014 1 4 12015 692 52.88
UTTAR Ballia (UP) 2410 2605 &
UTTAR Unnao(U.P.) & 27 to 29 June
83 PRADESH 221029.12.2014 5 1122 87.31
UTTAR Meerut- : ' )
84 PRADESH Hapur(U.P.) 08 to 14.03.2015 15»-Ju1~20‘15 370 23.61
UTTAR Mathura,UP | 12/22/2014 & 20 to
UTTAR Dhaurahra 27.04 10 01.05 ’
86 PRADESH UP) 2015 [-Sep-2015 1566 122.26
UTTAR Sujanganj and
87 PRADESH Mugﬁawadf"ha 07 to 08 July 2015 | 91 & 02 Sep 435 33.13
pur, 2015
{(Jaunpur)
UTTAR Pratapgarh .
88 PRADESH (UP) 27.04 10 03.05.2015 | 4-5ep-2015 372 26.40




UTTAR Kanchausi
89 PRADESH bazar, Kanpur 03 10 05’.“ & 12 8-Sep-15 682 60.83
_ Aug 2015
Dichat
UTTAR Badaun .
UTTARAKHAN Haridwar
12/24/2014806 to
D Uttrakhand - -
91 ttrakhan 08 May 2015 | 19-May-2015 561 43.43
WEST Birbhumi ry - 27 Sep, 5th
92 BENGAL 0510 14.02.2015 & 6th Dec.15 4042 | _311.53
Total 85405 6931.36
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